bioenergy supply). The result is an increase of more than USD 4.5/GJ

in the substitution cost when fossil fuel prices are lowered by 30%

(USD 74/barrel). If the price of fossil fuels increases by 30%

(USD 137/barrel), the effect is similar in the opposite direction.

The shift is smaller if bioenergy prices change (USD 5 to 9 per GJ),

because of their more limited use compared to fossil fuels overall.

Changes in the discount rate can affect both fossil and renewable

technologies. Since many renewable technologies have higher

capital cost, a higher discount rate tends to disadvantage renewable

technologies, thereby driving up the substitution cost. The

relationship depends on the relative capital cost of the renewable

technology and the substituted fossil technology. In this roadmap,

the assumed discount rate for OECD countries is 7.5%, while for non-

OECD countries it is 10%, in line with IRENA’s Costing work (IRENA,

2015i). The result of changing the discount rate is a reduction in the

substitution cost of USD 1.8/GJ with a rate of 5%, and an increase of

USD 4.5/GJ with a rate of 15%.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR REMAP FINDINGS

Figure 44:  Sensitivity analysis for REmap findings

-3 -2

+30% -30%

5% 15%

-30% +30%

-1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Biomass prices

Discount rate

Fossil fuel prices

Substitution cost (government perspective, USD/GJ)

REmap sensitivity analysis USD
2.2/GJ

Fossil fuel prices have
the largest impact on
the substitution costs

of REmap Options.

Based on IRENA estimates

02

RENEWABLE
ENERGY FUTURE

Electricity cable trench for a new wind farm, The Netherlands

100

ROADMAP FOR A RENEWABLE ENERGY FUTURE

02

If the renewable energy share in the global energy mix doubles
between today and 2030, the share of renewables worldwide would
between now and then grow at an average of 1% annually, with